

# 04-5649-CR

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

— o0o —

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellant,*

— v. —

JEAN MARTIGNON,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THIRTY-ONE INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE  
[*Amici* Are Listed On Next Page]**

---

Deirdre K. Mulligan  
Director, Samuelson Law,  
Technology & Public Policy  
Clinic  
Acting Clinical Professor of  
Law  
University of California  
School of Law (Boalt Hall)  
346 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
(510)642-0499

NY Bar No. 2864353

Jack I. Lerner  
Clinic Fellow, Samuelson Law,  
Technology & Public Policy  
Clinic  
University of California  
School of Law (Boalt Hall)  
392 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
(510) 642-7515  
CA Bar No. 220661

*Attorneys for Intellectual Property and Constitutional Law Professors*

---

---

## **LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS**

*Amici* file this brief in their individual capacities, and not as representatives of the institutions with which they are affiliated.

Stephen R. Barnett  
Elizabeth J. Boalt Professor of Law Emeritus  
University of California, Berkeley  
School Of Law (Boalt Hall)

Margreth Barrett  
Professor of Law  
University of California Hastings College of Law

Barton Beebe  
Assistant Professor of Law  
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law  
Yeshiva University

James Boyle  
William Neal Reynolds Professor of Law  
Duke University School of Law

Dan L. Burk  
Oppenheimer, Wolff & Donnelly Professor  
University of Minnesota Law School

Irene Calboli  
Assistant Professor of Law  
Marquette University Law School

Susan Crawford  
Assistant Professor of Law  
Cardozo School of Law

Kenneth D. Crews  
Samuel R. Rosen II Professor of Law  
Indiana University  
School of Law-Indianapolis

Shubha Ghosh  
Professor of Law  
University at Buffalo Law School, SUNY

Llewellyn Joseph Gibbons  
Associate Professor  
College of Law, University of Toledo

Eric Goldman  
Assistant Professor  
Marquette University Law School

David Greene  
Executive Director and Staff Counsel, the First Amendment Project  
Instructor of Communications Law  
San Francisco State University

Paul J. Heald  
Allen Post Professor of Law  
University of Georgia School of Law

Institute of Intellectual Property and Social Justice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Argument.....	1
I. The Statutory Provisions Under Which Respondent Is Charged Grant Exclusive Rights In Original Writings Free <i>Of</i> Durational Limits, In Direct Violation Of The Copyright Clause.....	4
II. Congress May Not Grant Exclusive Rights To Works Of Original Creative Expression- Whether Fixed Or Ephemeral- In A Manner Inconsistent With The Constraints Imposed By The Copyright Clause. ....	9
A. The Copyright Clause Limits Congressional Authority To Regulate Original Creative Expression. ....	10
B. The Writings Requirement Of The Copyright Clause Forbids Congress From Extending Copyright Protection To Ephemeral Works Such As Live Performances.....	15
1. Live Performances are Original Works Of Expression Within The Province Of The Copyright Clause, But Because These Performances Are Not Writings Congress May Not Extend Them Protection .....	18
2. The Right Of Fixation Provided By § 2319A Confers Exclusive Rights Indistinguishable From Those Provided By Copyright Law .....	21
III. Section 2319A Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Therefore Invalid On Its Face .....	23
A. Because § 2319A Constrains Expression Yet Lacks The Speech-Protective Limitations of Copyright Law, It Merits Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny .....	24
B. The Statute Is Substantially Overbroad Because It Does Not Explicitly <i>Exempt</i> Fair Use And It Provides Perpetual Protection .....	27
C. The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Fails to Define Core Terms and Is In Conflict with Significant First Amendment Rulings.....	28
D. Because § 2319A Is Overbroad And Vague, It Should Be Struck Down <i>Or</i> Narrowly Construed .....	29
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	12
<i>Alfred Bell &amp; Co. v. Catalda Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 191 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1951).....	19
<i>Author's League of America, Inc. v. Oman</i> , 790 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880).....	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	24, 27, 30
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	5, 11, 19
<i>Capital Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	29
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961) .....	29
<i>Dastar v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003) .....	9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	8, 9, 11, 18, 23, 27, 31
<i>Feist Publ'ns v. Rural Tel. Ser. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	11, 18, 19
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932) .....	8
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973) .....	5, 7, 20
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	11
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	30
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) ..	8, 11, 19, 29
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	24
<i>KISS Catalog v. Passport Intern. Productions, Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 823 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	13, 30
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Miller v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 650 F. 2d 1365 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	30
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	12
<i>Railway Executives' Ass'n, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	11
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	14
<i>Satellite Broad. v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (2001).....	25
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	24, 30
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	12
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	23
<i>Trademark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 662 (1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269 (1999) .....	8, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948) .....	11
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1997) .....	30

## Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101 (2000) .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 102 (2000) .....	9, 19
17 U.S.C. § 106 (2000) .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 106(4) (2000) .....	19
17 U.S.C. § 107 (2000) .....	30
17 U.S.C. § 1101 (2000) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2319A (2000), <i>passim</i> .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 540.11(2)(a)(3) (West, 2005) .....	24

## Other Authorities

Allan Kozinn, <i>Bootlegging as a Public Service? No, This Isn't a Joke</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 1997, at E3 .....	22
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Intellectual Property: Some Thoughts After Eldred, 44 Liquormart, Saderup, and Bartnicki</i> , 40 Hous. L. Rev. 697 (2003) .....	25
John C. Yoo, <i>Laws as Treaties?: The Constitutionality of Congressional-Executive Agreements</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 757, 820 (2001) .....	15
Karl Fenning, <i>The Origin of the Copyright Clause of the Constitution</i> , 17 Geo. L.J. 109 (1928) 109-13 .....	7
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1221 (1995) .....	15
Lee H. Rousso, <i>The Criminalization of Bootlegging: Unnecessary and Unwise</i> , 1 Buff. Intell. Prop. L.J. 169 (2002) .....	22
Malla Pollack, <i>What Is Congress Supposed to Promote? Defining "Progress" in Article I, Section 8, Clause 8 of the U.S. Constitution, or Introducing the Progress Clause</i> , 80 Nebraska L. Rev. 754, 773 (2001) .....	20
Mark A. Lemley & Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Injunctions in Intellectual Property Cases</i> , 48 DUKE L.J. 147, 186 (1998) .....	25
Melville B. Nimmer, <i>Does Copyright Abridge the First Amendment Guarantees of Free Speech and Press?</i> , 17 UCLA L. REV. 1180, 1193-200 (1970) .....	28
Netanel, <i>Locating Copyright Within the First Amendment Skein</i> , 54 STAN. L. REV. 1, 7 (2001) .....	24
Paul Goldstein, <i>Copyright and the First Amendment</i> , 70 COLUM. L. REV. 983, 1011 (1970) .....	28
Stephen McFarland, <i>All Beads and Skin: Marilyn Serenades JFK and JFK Listens Politely 1962</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Mar. 11, 2004, at 37 .....	28
Wendy J. Gordon, <i>An Inquiry into the Merits of Copyright: The Challenges of Consistency, Consent, and Encouragement Theory</i> , 41 Stan. L. Rev. 1343, 1380-81 (1989) .....	17
Yochai Benkler, <i>Constitutional Bounds of Database Protection; The Role of Judicial Review in the Creation and Definition of Private Rights in Information</i> , 15 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 535 (2000) .....	21, 22

## Treatises

1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> , § 1.08 .....	15
13 Papers of James Madison 128 (C. Hobson & R. Rutland, eds. 1981) .....	10



David McCullough, <i>Truman</i> , 336-37 (1992).....	28
Goldstein, Copyright § 15.6.1 (2nd ed. Supp. 2001).....	16
The Papers of Thomas Jefferson 442-43 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1956).....	7
William W. Crosskey, 1 <i>Politics and the Constitution in the History of the United States</i> 477-86, 486 (1953).....	7

## **Regulations**

Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (TRIPs), Art. 14 § 5 .....	9
Berne Convention, 1971 Paris Text, Art. 2(2).....	20

## **Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, Article III .....	12
United States Constitution, Article I, § 8, Clause 8 (Copyright Clause) .....	1
United States Constitution, Eleventh Amendment .....	12
United States Constitution, Tenth Amendment .....	12

## **Legislative Material**

140 Cong. Rec. H 11441, 11547, 11548 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 1994) .....	22
Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, Ex. Rept. No 5, 83rd Cong, June 11, 1954 .....	20
William Michael Treanor, Office of Legal Counsel, Memorandum, Constitutional Concerns Raised by the Collections of Information Antipiracy Act H.R. 2652, July 28, 1998.....	13, 16

## **Pleadings**

Indictment (Joint Appendix).....	4
Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss .....	26, 29
Reply to Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss .....	24
